
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

 

Coast Guard City 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Mayor Eisenbeisz and Assembly Members 
 
Thru:  John Leach, Municipal Administrator   
   
From:  Michael Harmon, Public Works Director 
  Melissa Haley, Finance Director 
 
Date:  July 6, 2021 
 
Subject: Municipal Solid Waste Fire Safety Discussion/Direction  
 
 
 
Background 
This is a follow-up discussion/direction item to the Assembly report by Republic Services 
and Alaska Waste on May 11, 2021 and July 13, 2021.   Attached are the presentation 
slides from the May 11th Assembly report which provide background history.  Subsequent 
to the May 11th presentation, on May 19, 2021, Alaska Marine Lines (AML) sent a demand 
letter outlining substantial increased shipping rates beginning July 1, 2021 and a new 
deadline of December 31, 2021 to modify operations to closed top containers with 
mechanical compacted waste.   Please reference the attached letter history for more 
detail.    

The City and Borough of Sitka (CBS) responded to this demand letter on June 10, 2021 
which generated a negotiation processes with proposed contract modifications.  The letter 
states, “If studies show (as was demanded of RS in CBS’ letter of October 22, 2020) 
that further mechanical compaction is reasonable to satisfy the fire risk for AML, 
CBS will accept the responsibility to provide additional mechanical compaction 
under the following terms (pending Assembly approval): 

1. If AML demands further mechanical compaction in closed containers as the 
only option to address fire risk, then RS will assume all fire liability once the 
containers leave the CBS transfer station. 

2. RS must agree to a flat rate shipping set at the current 29-ton rate. RS claims 
that we have historically been shipping under our minimum weight, so it is 
reasonable to assume that if we achieve our minimum weights with 
increased compaction, the CBS will have an avenue to “break even” on the 



Page 2 of 5 
 

investment which will minimize the increased capital cost burden on the rate 
payers of Sitka. 

3. RS commits to removing all reference to shipping rate increases, except 
those increases due to “uncontrollable circumstances,” from the Contract 
and specify a one percent (1%) per year escalator on shipping for the 
remaining term of the contract. 

4. RS acknowledge that shipping rate changes by their subcontractor do not 
qualify as an “uncontrollable circumstance” as defined by Section 1.37 of 
the Contract. 

5. RS acknowledges their right to inspect all MSW prior to acceptance from the 
transfer station.  Accepting the MSW without inspection implies that the 
shipment contains no “unacceptable waste.” After acceptance, the burden 
of proof as it pertains to “unacceptable waste” belongs solely to RS. 

6. RS commits to a one-year adherence to current shipping rates, effective from 
the date of a contract addendum, to allow the CBS to construct and install 
the necessary infrastructure.” 

The following is a summary timeline of key milestones: 

• Barge Fires in 2016 (at sea) and 2010 at the port in Seattle (Republic Services 
operated the CBS transfer station when these fires took place). 

• 1/1/2017 - 15-year Contract signed with Republic Services (Terms 1/1/2032 - 10.5 
years remaining) 

• 7/10/20 - Container fire at CBS transfer station. 
• 8/17/20 - Initial letter from AML requesting major changes to baled waste in dry 

hard top containers (no deadline). 
• 8/31/20 - Initial letter from Republic Services requesting CBS to move to 

compacted waste in closed top containers. 
• 9/23/20 - Emailed recommendation to Republic Services to pursue removable 

hardtop containers as an affordable solution. 
• 9/25/20 - Received correspondence from Waste Connections, Rusty Cole, who is 

a former firefighter that studies fire risk in solid waste.  Without hard data, they do 
not see a measurable difference in fire risk between closed top and open top 
containers but do find that fires are harder to find and put out in closed top 
containers.   Fires are inevitable, and the best defense is offense in sorting the 
material before it enters the container.  

• 10/9/20 - CBS Letter stating we are not responsible for this cost of new shipping 
requirements.  The risk has always existed, and nothing has changed when they 
knowingly bid on the work to operate as-is for 15-years.  Requested Republic 
Services to develop a solution. 

• 10/15/20 - AML informed Administrator verbally that they were going to stop 
shipping on 11/1/20. 

• 10/21/20 - Letter from Republic Services stating they are not responsible for fire 
risk. 



Page 3 of 5 
 

• 10/22/20 - CBS letter responding to Republic Services outlining removable hard 
top containers as a solution they should pursue demanding the following: 

1. Republic commits to providing removable hard tops. 
2. Republic to acquire a qualified expert and share in the cost to develop any 

effective fire measures. 
3. Republic assure continuation of AML’s services until a final resolution is 

reached. 
4. Republic take immediate action such that AML continues to provide service 

until final resolution. 
• 11/5/20 - First meeting of newly formed working group including AML, Republic 

Services, Alaska Waste and CBS.  Purpose of working group was to formalize 
potential solutions to the fire risk.  Meetings were every two weeks. 

• 11/25/20 - Administrator email to Republic Services requesting clarification on 
deadline and timely budget information from Republic Services or the 
recommended improvement would not be able to be programmed in the FY22 
budget.  Budget information was never received. 

• 12/18/20 - Republic Services letter notifying CBS that AML will discontinue barge 
service of MSW in open top containers from SE Alaska on 6/1/20.  If a mutual 
agreeable process is adopted prior to 6/1/21, AML staff is willing to adopt a new 
timeline that will allow for continued service while systems planning, funding and 
equipment acquisition can be executed. 

• 3/3/21 - Administrator email notifying Republic that the budget is set without 
Republic Services input and request a presentation to the Assembly and further 
clarification on deadline impacts. 

• 4/9/21 - Republic Services letter reminder of June 1st deadline and outlines 
alternative shipping method will be used and costs will be passed on to CBS. 

• 4/22/21 - Republic Services submitted draft alternative report.  
• 5/5/21 - Republic Services offer letter received for the 1996 MFAB compactor for 

$1 plus free transport and $25k towards refurbishment of the machine.  
• 5/11/21 - Republic Services and Alaska Waste presentation to the Assembly.  After 

a nearly 9-month process, the only added information in the report from the original 
meeting with Republic Services back in August 2020 was the cost for removable 
hard top containers.  It took approximately 2 weeks to produce these numbers.   

• 6/10/21 - CBS letter sent to Republic Services a proposal for CBS to commit to 
additional mechanical compaction under certain terms.  CBS requested a 
response on the terms by June 16, 2021.  To date, Republic Services has not 
responded to our terms. 

 
Analysis 
AML has made it clear that regardless of what improvements or investments are made to 
reduce fire hazards within solid waste shipping containers, AML intends to seek full 
compensation for all fire related damages in the future.   

There are some notable risks associated to each proposed option.   All options do nothing 
to remove fire hazardous waste from the waste stream and therefore do not provide 



Page 4 of 5 
 

complete resolution to AML or Republic Services coming back to CBS for additional 
measures to mitigate this fire risk.   In fact, AML has requested language to be added to 
the contact to allow them to continue to request future investments if they feel new options 
come available that will further reduce fire hazards.   

The cost to convert to removable hardtop lids is approximately $750,000, and per the 
contract, it is our position that this cost would be borne by Republic Services.  This option 
is preferable from a cost perspective given the installation, maintenance, and operations 
of the compactor machine is expected to exceed $3.5 million over the 20-year bond 
payback period.  Spreading this cost over a 20-year period would help mitigate rate 
increases but would extend the projected period this fund will remain in a deficit by 
approximately four (4) years.  The cost for adding a mechanical compactor is much less 
than the AML proposed rate increases for shipping open top containers.  

CBS has maintained the position of keeping costs down using removable hardtop lids 
and continuing to compact waste as we do currently.  This would yield compacted waste 
in closed top containers at a compaction rate equivalent to 93% of a mechanical 
compaction machine while adding no additional cost to the rate payers.  If AML and 
Republic Services feel there is a responsible cost benefit to invest $3.5 million over 20-
years to achieve an additional 7% compaction, it is our positions that they provide 
improved contract terms to ensure a return on this investment.  We are endorsing a 
greater buy-in from Republic Services and AML that such a major investment to gain 7% 
compaction will yield less liability to the CBS for fire risk.   To this end, we have proposed 
contract modifications that would increase Republic Services’ and AML’s commitment to 
safety by way of inspecting loads and approving them for shipment.  If AML or Republic 
Services are not willing to take the time to inspect, CBS would no longer be liable for fire 
risk.  Additionally, given CBS is being asked to make such a large investment, it is our 
position that shipping rates should be locked in at a fixed flat rate to help reduce future 
pressure on user fees for the remaining 10-year life of the contract. 

Fiscal Note 
The following is an itemized breakdown for the estimated capital and operating costs 
associated with adding a compactor machine to the Sitka Transfer Station: 

CAPITAL AND INSTALLATION: 
Compactor:                                         $1,000,000 
Installation and transport:            $1,000,000 
Electrical Upgrades                               $600,000 
Total:                       $2,600,000 
 
ANNUAL MAINTENCE AND OPERATIONAL COSTS: 
Alaska Waste Operational                  $23,300 (adjusted by CPI each year) 
Compactor Maintenance                    $30,000 
Total annual M&O                    $53,300 
 



Page 5 of 5 
 

CURRENT COST PROJECTIONS FOR STATUS QUO 

The current projections under the “status quo” scenario call for rate increases of 4.5% 
over the next 3 years, subsequently dropping to a rate below inflation (or, depending on 
how FY21/22 pan out, we could slightly reduce the 4.5%).  This proposed rate structure 
at previously anticipated costs results in positive cash position beginning in FY24/25 
timeframe.  However, AML has already specified a 50% shipping rate increase for FY22 
(which we have formally rejected due to lack of justification to substantiate the increase 
per our contract with Republic Services) if we do not change our transfer station 
operations. 

 
INCREASED SHIPPING (60%) 

To achieve positive working capital circa FY32 rates must increase much higher than 
anticipated for FY23 through FY26 (8%, 7%, 6%, 6%) assuming current rates of 
inflation. In addition, should another fire take place, there is the possibility of increased 
one-time charges that are impossible to predict.  AML has already specified a 50% 
shipping rate increase for FY22 (which we have formally rejected due to lack of 
justification to substantiate the increase per our contract with Republic Services) if we do 
not change our transfer station operations. 

 
PURCHASE COMPACTOR/SEND COMPACTED WASTE IN CLOSED-TOP 
CONTAINERS 

Assumes purchase/installation of compactor @ $1,950,000 plus annual operational 
expenses of $53,300 that increase with CPI.  It assumes borrowing from the Southeast 
Economic Development Fund at a rate of 3% (the standard) for 20 years.  In this scenario 
we could keep the 4.5% proposed rate increase for the next 3 years, but the fund would 
reach a positive cash position in FY26.  The fund would also need to save for future 
replacement of the compaction equipment. 

 
Recommendation 
The Administrator recommends that the CBS should commit to providing additional 
mechanical compaction in sealed containers only if Republic Services accepts the terms 
presented to them in the Administrator’s letter of June 10, 2021. 

Encl:  Municipal Solid Waste correspondence history 
 May 11, 2021 Republic Services Assembly presentation 

 

 



City and Borough of Sitka 

PROVIDING FOR TODAY…PREPARING FOR TOMORROW 

Coast Guard City, USA 

June 10, 2021  

Mr. Joe Allen-Thompson  
General Manager, Washington Post Collection 
Republic Services 
54 S. Dawson St. 
Seattle, WA 98134 

Re: CBS Proposal for Reducing Fire Risk in Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) 

Dear Mr. Allen-Thompson,  

This letter serves as the City and Borough of Sitka’s (CBS) official proposal to address the new shipping 
requirements presented by Republic Services (RS).  We are excited to hear that RS is willing to work toward 
a solution to the shipping requirements being imposed on RS by Alaska Marine Lines (AML).   

In AML’s letter to CBS of August 17, 2020, AML states that they require “baled” waste in “hard-top closed 
containers.”  As we have previously stated, the letter is notice from AML which is a company not in 
contractual privity with the CBS.  In your letter to the CBS on August 31, 2020, you requested a “transition 
to compacted waste in closed top containers,” however, no cost allocation or timeline was proposed with 
the request. 

In AML’s letter of May 19, 2021 to RS, AML states that they provided written notice to RS in September, 
2017 that they would “only accept compacted waste in closed containers in the future.”  Was this 
notification provided to the CBS in any official documentation from RS, and if so, when?  We believe that 
this requirement would be significant enough to pass on the CBS immediately after notification was 
received.   

AML also claims that the CBS “has not committed to using closed containers to improve safety.”  It is still 
our belief that it is not for the CBS to commit to using closed containers, rather RS must commit to using 
closed containers.  CBS has previously proposed the use of removable hard top, closed containers and 
agrees to cooperate in that regard.  However, we do not concur that further mechanical compaction is 
also required to address fire risk as we currently compact our MSW by alternative means. 

AML states that the CBS considers mechanical compaction “a solely financial decision.”  This conclusion 
ignores CBS’ position that there lacks any material data that additional compaction would significantly 
improve fire risk beyond the mechanical compaction already applied at the transfer station.  We analyzed 
the decision to incorporate additional compaction on a simple cost/benefit analysis since we believe fire 
risk is adequately addressed by the incorporation of closed containers.  Although we have demanded the 
information, no studies have been presented to the CBS showing the increased safety of incorporating 
additional compaction.  CBS takes issue with the insinuation that we view this as “a solely financial 
decision” as we took early action and worked diligently to improve our waste sorting efforts well beyond 



Page 2 of 4 
 

other communities, including communities with closed containers.  Furthermore, the imposition of a 50% 
shipping increase by AML appears to also be “solely financial” given their prior stance that shipments 
would cease on a specified date if the fire risk issue were not addressed. 

AML has informed RS that they will be charging higher rates, effective July 1, 2021, unless the MSW is 
compressed and transported in closed containers by December 31, 2021.  In this respect, AML requires a 
mutually agreed addendum to the Contract between RS and AML.  Once again, AML is not in contractual 
privity with the CBS.  AML further requires that RS and AML be allowed to adjust rates if other transport 
methodologies become available which improve fire safety but cost more.  This approach essentially 
provides AML and RS the freedom to demand new shipping requirements with little to no evidence to 
support the requirements and pass the costs, however high they may be, to the CBS. 

Section 8.1 of our contract establishes “Base Service Fees,” which provide a rate per ton which includes a 
“Transport Component.”  For the 48’ containers, the rate is $134/ton with a $76/ton Transport 
Component, and a 29-ton minimum payload applies (or $2,204/container for the minimum Transport 
Component).  Section 8.2 provides for adjustment of the Transport Component of the Base Service Fee 
for Waste in proportion with any increase in the minimum container charge or other transport fees.  AML 
states the “present rate for open top containers” is $90.18/ton ($2,615/container).  Since the execution 
of the current contract in 2017, the Transport Component has increased 19% with little to no justification 
or data to justify the increase.   

There appears to be no provisions for notice and explanation of adjustments to the Transport Component.  
Although, under section 8.4(b), written notice and explanation, with full documentation, is required by 
the CBS in order to decrease service fees, and RS has 30 days to respond.  In its letter of May 19, 2021, 
AML notifies RS that its rate will be increased to $131.56/ton ($3,815/container), and AML provides an 
insufficient explanation for the increase, i.e., “to account for the costs of special handling and risk 
including segregation from other cargo on the barge and at terminals.”  No documentation or proof is 
provided to substantiate the claim.  The CBS views this explanation as entirely unsatisfactory and rejects 
it.  By not following the process outlined in section 8.3(b), or any similar process, RS has led the CBS to be 
suspicious of the increase in service fees demanded by AML and wonders how RS was involved with AML’s 
demand. 

The CBS formally rejects the increase proposed to RS until documentation is provided and the process 
outlined in section 8.3(b) is followed.  We require RS to itemize all costs that support the increase. 

Section 6.1(a) of our contract imposes the responsibility on RS to transport and dispose of waste already 
loaded by CBS into containers provided by RS.  There is no mention of compacting the waste or providing 
closed containers in the contract.  Section 6.1(c) requires RS to provide containers “necessary to perform,” 
which reasonably implies that RS is responsible for the cost of closed containers.  Section 6.4(a) requires 
RS to provide CBS with an “adequate supply” of containers, but there is no mention of closed containers.  
However, subpart (b) requires RS to keep containers “in good working order and repair.”  This also 
reasonably implies that RS is responsible for the cost of closed containers.  Section 7.1(d) requires CBS to 
load “acceptable waste,” but makes no mention of compacting waste or using closed containers.   

Until formal studies prove otherwise, the CBS continues to believe that further mechanical compaction is 
unnecessary, so long as closed containers are used.  If studies show (as was demanded of RS in CBS’ letter 
of October 22, 2020) that further mechanical compaction is reasonable to satisfy the fire risk for AML, CBS 



Page 3 of 4 
 

will accept the responsibility to provide additional mechanical compaction under the following terms 
(pending Assembly approval): 

1. If AML demands further mechanical compaction in closed containers as the only option to address 
fire risk, then RS will assume all fire liability once the containers leave the CBS transfer station. 

2. RS must agree to a flat rate shipping set at the current 29-ton rate.  RS claims that we have 
historically been shipping under our minimum weight, so it is reasonable to assume that if we 
achieve our minimum weights with increased compaction, the CBS will have an avenue to “break 
even” on the investment which will minimize the increased capital cost burden on the rate payers 
of Sitka. 

3. RS commits to removing all reference to shipping rate increases, except those increases due to 
“uncontrollable circumstances,” from the Contract and specify a one percent (1%) per year 
escalator on shipping for the remaining term of the contract. 

4. RS acknowledge that shipping rate changes by their subcontractor do not qualify as an 
“uncontrollable circumstance” as defined by Section 1.37 on the Contract. 

5. RS acknowledges their right to inspect all MSW prior to acceptance from the transfer station.  
Accepting the MSW without inspection implies that the shipment contains no “unacceptable 
waste.”  After acceptance, the burden of proof as it pertains to “unacceptable waste” belongs 
solely to RS. 

6. RS commits to a one-year adherence to current shipping rates, effective from the date of a 
contract addendum, to allow the CBS to construct and install the necessary infrastructure. 

The CBS has always been sensitive to the inherent fire risk of MSW which is evident in the continuous 
improvements we have incorporated at our transfer station.  We see the above proposed terms as a way 
to solve the issue collaboratively without negatively affecting our rate payers.  The CBS in unable to afford 
an increasing cost of capital and an increasing cost of a contract.  The CBS believes that if RS does not 
accept these terms as proposed, then the issue was never about the fire risk.  We are offering a solution 
that can work for all parties who are committed to addressing fire risk and safety at sea rather than making 
this “a solely financial decision.” 

We look forward to the continued partnership and, pending Assembly approval, stand poised to begin the 
acquisition of the necessary equipment and the modification of our existing contracts.  We respectfully 
request your response to these terms by close of business, June 16, 2021, in order to seek Assembly 
approval for the commitment at our June 22, 2021 Assembly meeting. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

John M. Leach 
Municipal Administrator 
 
 
 
 

Sincerely,yy  

Johnhnhnhnhnhnhnhnhnhnhnhn M Leach



Page 4 of 4 
 

Cc:  Alaska Marine Lines 
 Alaska Waste Management 
 City and Borough of Sitka Assembly 
 Senator Stedman 
 Representative Kreiss-Tomkins 
 
Encl: Alaska Marine Lines letter of 8/17/2020 
 Republic Services letter of 8/31/2020 
 CBS letter of 10/9/2020 
 Republic Services letter of 10/21/2020 
 CBS letter of 10/22/2020 
 Republic Services letter of 4/9/2021 
 Republic Services letter of 5/5/2021 
 Alaska Marine Lines letter of 5/19/2021 
 Republic Services letter of 6/8/2021















 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 



certain statements in your letter related to Republic’s contractual obligations in light of AML’s demands. 

disagrees that it is Republic’s responsibility to incur the costs to “reduce this preexisting fire risk.”  
Republic’s contractual obligation is to transport and dispose of Sitka’s Acceptable Waste as defined in the 

Disposal Company (“Contract”).
containers is not Republic’s responsibility. s the City’s responsibility 

The issue necessitating AML’s pending requirement that waste b

contain language obligating Republic to incur the expense to change the City’s infrastructure to mitigate the 
ntial for fire that accompanies the City’s loading of Unacceptable Waste into containers that AML is 

responsive to AML’s demands













Republic Services and Alaska Waste 

Fire Mitigation Recommendations 

May 11, 2021 



Solid Waste containers shipped by AML from Southeast Alaska to Republic Services for 
disposal at the Roosevelt Landfill



SITKA

AML Dock

CANADA

SEATTLE
AML Dock &

Republic Services MRF

and Intermodal Facility

ROOSEVELT REGIONAL 

LANDFILL AND GAS-

TO-ENERGY FACILITY

Alaska

Marine Lines

Barge Route

KETCHIKAN

AML Dock

N

PETERSBURG

Legend

= Existing Points of  
Origin - Dock/Transfer 
Station

= AML Barge Route

---- = Burlington Northern
Rail Route

WRANGELL

Existing Solid Waste and Recycling Regional System

Serving SE Alaska Since 1995: Utilizing Barge and Rail Service to Republic Services  Roosevelt  Regional Landfill

KLAWOCK &

THORNE BAY



Material & Transportation Safety



Brief History of Fires in Sitka Solid Waste 
• Two Significant Fires on Alaska Marine Lines Barges

• 2010
• 2016

• 2016 AML notified Republic Services of their intention to discontinue 
service of MSW Loads in open top containers

• 2017 Republic Services & AML began to work with local communities to 
educate on Unacceptable Waste and Fire Mitigation measures with a goal 
of achieving compacted waste in closed top containers

• Two Fire Responses at Sitka Transfer Facility in Summer of 2020
• Additional Unrelated Fire from Neighboring Community (Wrangell) in Fall 

of 2020 burning 2 loads of MSW at AML’s Ketchikan Facility

• October 15, 2020 AML Notified Republic Services of their intent to refuse 
service of open top equipment effective June 1st, 2021 unless significate 
measures are adopted to mitigate fire risk



Container Fires are an avoidable risk 
to public health and safety 

Resulting damage to solid waste 
equipment and collateral property 
damage increases costs of services, 
loss of service, higher liability risks to 
partners and communities of 
Southeast Alaska. 

Community of origin is liable for 
damages from improper handling of 
waste

Alaska Marine Lines is unable to 
continue to accept the risk of 
uncompacted waste shipments from 
Southeast Alaska. 

Risks & Liabilities



• Sitka MSW Stakeholders Group was formed with representation from: 
• City and Borough of Sitka Staff
• Republic Services
• Alaska Waste 
• Alaska Marine Lines 

The goal of the Stakeholders group was to work collaboratively to 
evaluate all reasonable options and identify recommendations to 
mitigate future fire risk associated with current practices of processing 
Municipal Solid Waste 

Sitka Stakeholders Group Approach



Methodology of Compactions 
• Current Top Loading Methods

• Additions of Lids on Containers
• Retrofitted Lids
• New Purpose-Built Lidded Shoebox Style Containers 

• Baled Material 
• Use of Existing Closed Top Units Supplied by Republic Services
• Could be used with Retrofitted Lidded Container or Purpose-Built 

Shoebox Style Containers 

• Pre-Loaded Compactor  
• Use of Existing Closed Top Units Supplied by Republic Services
• No Impact to Current Transportation and Disposal Contract 



Retrofitted Lid System 

• Two Piece 24’ Lid system 

retrofitted to fit Current 48’ 

Open Top Containers 
• Does not seal Air-tight
• Need for additional handling 

costs to Remove and 
Replace Lids

• Additional maintenance costs
• Cost per unit approximately 

$40K 
• Initial Purchase of 50 Units 

$2,000,000
• Lids can stay on while off 

loading at Landfill
• Not Currently widely used in 

Waste Industry 



Shoebox Lidded Container System 
• Purpose-Built to provide for 

Lidded System
• Provides for an Air-tight seal
• Need for additional handling 

costs to Remove and 
Replace Lids at Transfer 
Facility

• $12-15K
• Initial Purchase of 20-30 

Units between $250-350K



Fully Enclosed Container System 
• Fully Enclosed and Sealed 

container designed 
specifically to handle heavy 
MSW Material and protect the 
environment

• Built to be durable and 
withstand the riggers of 
Transfer and Transportation 
of MSW Material 

• Currently in use as Part of 
Republic Services Waste By 
Rail System

• Available for immediate 
implementation with no 
additional costs 



Used Harris Gorilla or Centurion req. 480 volts $150,000 – $200,000
Caterpillar P6000 Forklifts $55,000 - $60,000
Portable Loading Ramps $20,000

Potential Baler Expenses



Used SSI 2500 Compactor ~ $492,000
New SSI 2500 Compactor ~ $900,000
Prototype Republic/SSI Compactor (under 
development)

~ $525,000

Potential Compactor Expenses



Republic Contribution to Pre-Load Compactor

• Republic Services has offered the City and Borough of Sitka the transfer 
of a 1996 AMFAB Trans-Pack TP 2500 Pre-Load Compactor

• Cost of Sale $1.00 (USD) 
• Unit is in current daily use at Republic’s Ferndale, WA Transfer Facility

• Republic will commit $25,000 towards the cost of refurbishment of 
Compactor

• Republic Services & Alaska Marine Lines will partner to transport the 
Compactor to Sitka at their own expense

• Sitka will be responsible for the installation of the unit at Transfer facility



Transportation & Disposal Impacts 

• The City and Borough of Sitka and Republic Services will have no 
additional impacts to the Transportation and Disposal Agreement with 
the implementation of either Bailed or Compacted Waste in Closed Top 
Containers

• With the prospect of a Retrofitted Lid System or Shoebox Style 
Containers, Additional expenses would need to be negotiated into the 
T&D Agreement to account for equipment costs and operational 
handling of the lids either at the Transfer Facility, AML Yard or Landfill. 

• The CBS Solid Waste System would benefit from higher average 
container weights that provide economic benefit through the elimination 
of Under Weight Container Penalties 



Changes in Transfer Methodology has significant impacts to the operations 
of the Facility

Baler Operations
• Transfer Station Traffic Routing 
• Additional Equipment Needs

• Baler
• Fork Lift
• Ramp
• Construction and Demolition Material Processing

• Additional Staffing 
• Additional Maintenance 

Impact to the Transfer Station Operations 



Impact to the Transfer Station Operations 

Pre-Load Compactor Operations
• Need for some Transfer Station upgrades
• Compactor better fit for Current Transfer Station configuration
• Construction and Demolition Material can be processed using 

compactor
• Additional Staffing 
• Additional Maintenance 



What if we do nothing? 
As part of the Stakeholders evaluation, It was important to CBS Staff to 
explore the impacts of what would happen if the community elected to 
make no changes to the Solid Waste System and maintain service in 
Open Top Containers. 

• Effective June 1, 2021 Alaska Marine Lines will discontinue service in 
open top containers without an adopted plan to transition to 
compacted waste in sealed containers 

• Republic Services would be responsible under current Transportation 
and Disposal agreement to provide alternate shipping of CBS Solid 
Waste. 

• Under current Transportation and Disposal Agreement, The City and 
Borough of Sitka would be responsible to pay all additional 
transportation fees for alternative service. 



Recommendations 
As part of the Stakeholders evaluation, all reasonable options were 
evaluated for cost, operational impacts, systems durability and 
effectiveness in mitigating risk. 

Based on all items considered, members of the Sitka Solid Waste 
Stakeholders Group representing Republic Services and Alaska 
Waste concur that the most effective methodology to provide 
security, certainty and the greatest economic benefit over the 
duration of the current T&D and Transfer Station Operations 
agreements for the Sitka Solid Waste System is to make the 
transition to Compacted Solid Waste in Closed Top Containers 
through the implementation of a Pre-Load Compactor at the Sitka 
Transfer Facility. 



Thank You


